UNOFFICIAL COPY
R

Doc#: 1318319041 Fee: $48.00
RHSP Fee:$8.00 APRF Fee: $1.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 07/02/2013 11:30 AM Pg: 1018

After Recerding Return To:
RUTH RUEL, P.C.

2801 Woodside Street
Dallas, Texas 75204

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.
2801 Woodside Street
Dallas, Texas 75204

[Space Above This Lin Fur Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0830859559

LOAN MODIFICATION AGPEXMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rat}

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 20th day of  November, 2012
between James Voss and Theresa Voss, husband and wife

3

"barrower/Grantor™)
and MetlLife Home Loans a Division of MetLife Bank, N.A.

(“Leidar/Grantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”); 3. Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated January 30th, 2009 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A
Page N/A , Instrument No. 0906935116 , of the Official Records of Cook
County, Illinois » and (2} the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as
the “Property,” located at 8913 Windsor Ln, Bridgeview, Illinois 60455

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1of6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 10/10))




1318319041 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0830839559

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOT 211 IN SOUTHFIELD, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AND PART OF THE
NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 24-06-114-004-0000

In consider=iina of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anytuing ‘e the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument);

I. As of Novezuper 1st, 2012, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“New Principal Balance™) is U.S,524.519.09 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2 $67,355.72 of the New Priy cipal Balance shall be deferred (“the Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make meatkly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred t»/a2s-the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and this amount is
$157,163.37. Interest will be charged on the Imerzst‘Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.625%, from
October ist, 2012. Borrower promises to make mon:hly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $719.23,
beginning on the 1st day of November, 2012, and contituing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month
until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all acerucd fiierest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of
4.625% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principa)Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be October 1st, 2052.

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Princia! 3alance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borzower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Briance, or (iii} the new Maturity Date,

. 4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepaymens t& other amounts due.
5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property Is $51G 4r transferred (or if

Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transfe red) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accelerativn. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed withir which Borrower
must pay atl sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to/ine Sxpiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notics-ar demand
on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrament; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. I above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable,
the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 141 (rev. 10/10))




1318319041 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0830859559

Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled;
and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(2) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modilicd payments hereunder.

b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remais: ipiull force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under ¢h¢ 2iate and Secumy Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement ix any >oy impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whetkz such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is‘presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Secur'ty Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing i this Agreerment shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security insirument.
(d) All costs and expenser incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorney’s feez, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lengsz.

() Borrower agrees to make ana e.esute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to cffectuate the terms and conditions of th.s Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, a'id assigns of the Borrower.

8. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lendei isuctifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or ail GeCrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Iteiis

9. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments‘ar¢ due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) t rrovide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can atiain priority over the Mr tgaze as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c, nreriums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiun-s, i€ any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with fie T:0an Documents; and (¢) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowec. 1liese items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender alt notices of amounts to be pa!d'under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrowe: s abligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Fards for any or
all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver; Bsirower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Firds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment withipr such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum ameount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 10/10))




1318319041 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0830859559

current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
veritying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in wriitig, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual actuunting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If thireds'a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess fundsin accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender sia!! psiify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up ihe sliortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held jii escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shzll zay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESFA, but in no more than 12 mion'hlv payments.

Upon payment in full of ail sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagedof 6
{(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 10/10))




1318319041 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0830859559

12/01/2012 4/»% ZM—/ (Seal)

Date James V0§57 ' —Borrower
12/01/2012 e Mol (sen
Date Theresa Voss —Borrower
(Seal)

Date —Borrower
a (Seal)

Date —Borrower

8OPROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  [llinois §
§
County of Cook §
7
Onthis (%7 day of DeC twnizimr 2-0/3— , before me,

J'Cf\nl‘PC( Leconde 4 (/ , 2 Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared James Voss and Theresa Voss Jd wup Lagd—"

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrumer?, ar.d acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

v PR
(Seal) )

otgry Signafur 7
\j:?;h!‘ LV @chf}f{(

Type or Print Name of Notary
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of ___L- X
JENNIFER LOCONTE
Notary Pubiic - State of Hilinois My Commission Expires: 9/‘/’ 3’/// &/_

My Commission Expires Apr 12, 2014

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page5of6




1318319041 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0830859539
1

MetLife Home Loans a Division of
MetLife Bank, N.A. —Lender -Date
By: pral
e 5- ):’yrlnM
Its: | “3! = _P&&M
LENDER ACKNCWLEDGMENT
—
State of ls §
éoumy of
™
On this l \ day of d ¢cC 4/:)) R , before me, Yil!|a Calvert
, a Notary Pubhc in ans *o- said state, personally appear

A & WILSTYOM k\Ml’l‘{.b vitt m{.qncm’

of MetLife Home Loans a Division of MetLife Bank

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ack/i0>+!edged to me

that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

{Seal)
Slgnature

Yilia Calvert
SSivirees, YILIA CALVERT 1
g“* o % Notary Public, State of Texas ypeL6r Print Name of Notary x p S
%,'.,-, N 3’#5 My Commission Expires TE

K5 AR March 18, 2014 Notary Public, State of

NS
My Commission Expires: 03,1 812014
Page 6of 6

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {ILLINOIS)




